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+[THE MINISTER O STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI|
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE) : (a) There was some shortage in the availability of fertilizer, including urea in the States of Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Punjab and Haryana during the Rabi 1973 74 season. |
1t is likely that there might be some short- |
fall in the production of wheat as a result |
of the inadequacy of fertilizers. But it is difficult to quantify this as fertiliser is only one of the various inputs affecting production.

(b) A few cases of unscrupulous dealers taking advantage of the relative shortage of fertilizers in some parts of the country and indulging in blackmarketing have heen reported by some States, Eut the rate at which they are being sold is not available in this Ministry.

(¢) No, Sir. The price of urea is statutorily fixed under the Fertiliser (control)
Order 1957 and it is illegal to sell urea at prices higher than the statutorily fixed price.

(d) According to the reports received so far from the State Goveinments of Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Punjab and Haryana, the number of prosccutions launched under Essential Commodities Act by to Questions 124

them for blachmarketing in fertilisers during the year 1973 is nil, .25 and 4 respectively. Besides, Registration Certificates of some offending dealers have also been cancelled in these States. The numbers of such Cancellations are 3, 7, 1, and 1 respectively for the States of Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan Punjab and Haryana.]
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+ [Purchase rates of Sugarcane
597. SHRI V. K. SAKHLECHA : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the purchase rates of sugarcane by the sugar mills in Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Bihar and Maharashtra this year;

(b) whether it is a fact that sugarcane is being purchased at the last year's rafe in Madhya Pradesh, Bihar and Maharashtra .
whereas rates have been increased only in Uttar Pradesh ;

,ﬂ 1 English translation.
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(c) whether the said States have also . hhandsari industry and the power crushers
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T oET FT W @ B R e S GNISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
FT gEAEY T, 39 @1 F FA9 10 NF | B, P. MAURYA): (a) and (b) The range
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N N - it ils in Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pra-AT AW X1 ATEAA X AT A F omemg | SUsAT M ;
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State Range of cane prices per quintal paid by factories
1972-73 1973-74 o
Uttar Pradesh . Rs. 10.00 tg Rs. 15.00 *Rs. 9 50 to Rs. 13 50
Bihar . . . 1000to " 12.25 ” 12 25 to 7 12.50
Madhya Pradesh . Rs. 11.50 to Rs. 13.50 12.00 to Rs. 14.50
Maharashtra . .7 $7.50 to 17.80 18.00 to 7 16.00

;Since 24-11-73, all mills in Uttar Pradesh to the West of Lucknow pay uniformly Rs. 13,25 per quintal and those to the East Lucknow, Rs. 12.25 per quintal.

+Those are on the basis of prevalent prices paid/being paid as advances and final price is not yet known.
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(c¢) No State Government is known to have imposed a total ban on the operation of power crushers. In view of the imperative nead for maximising sugar production so as to meet the growing internal demand and export requirements (o earn the much needed foreign exchange, and to create a buffer stock to combat the effects of fluctuations in production, the Government of have been requesting the sugar-producing State Governments from time to time, to tuke various measures, including delimitation of factory zones, licensing of new khandsari units and power crushers only outside a 10 mile limit in *hose zones, and restrictions on working hours of operations of such units/crushers etc.. within the Zone.

A

While information regarding rates of payment offered by the khandsari units and

power crushers for sugarcane in 1espect of |

Madhya Pradesh, Bihar and Maharashtra is not available, the power crushers in Uttar Pradesh are generally reported to be purchasing sugarcane at rates ranging from Rs. 7 to Rs. 11 per quintal]

Ramjas Higher Secondary School Neo. 7,
Delhi

598. SHRI DEBANANDA AMAT : Will the Minister of EDUCATION. SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question No. 1108 given in the Rajyn Sabha on the 5th December, 1973 and state :

(a) whether the enquiry conducted in the matter of appoiutment of Principal, V.D.U.C. Ramjas Higher Secondray School No. 7, Ballimaran, Delhi, has bcen completed ;

(b) whether formal aproval t> the appointment of the Principal has since been accorded ; and

(c) if the answer to part (b} above be in the negative, the reasons therefor and by when the matter is likely to be fhnunlised ?

[ JEnglish Translation.
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i THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
| MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SO-
| CIAL WELFARE AND IN THE DE-
| PARTMENT OF CULTURE (SHRI D. P.
| YADAV): () to (c). Enquiries referred to
l'in answer to part (c) of Unstarred Question No. 1108, have still not been completed by Delhi Administration. The matter of according approval to the apointment of the Principal will be decided by Ue'hi Administration on completion of these enquiries.

Residential accommodation to Ccutrél Government employees in F'amil Nadu

599. SHRI V. V. SWAMINATHAN:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken by Government to provide residential accommodations to Central Government employees josted in Madras ; and

(b) the programmes made so far in the proposal mooted in early 1972 under which lands were purchased and »lans were prepared for construction of some residential quarters for the officers and staff of the Customs, Central Excise and Income Tax Departments at Anna Nagar in Madras ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE Iri THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HCOUSING
(SHRI OM MEHTA): (a) General pool accommodation is available at Madras. At present there are 518 units in types | to VI.
The construction of another 589 units in types II, 1V and V, has been sanctioned and work on 256 units is in progress. Besides, other Departments, having their de-
partmrental pools, might have constructed accommodation for their employees working at Madras. As the Mimstry of Works and Housing controls accommodation in the General pool only, no statistical data in regard to accommodation constructed in different departmental pools at Madras is available.
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